

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 549 OF 2011

M.C. PRIYAMVADA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IVAN JERARD BURGESS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 09/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Jaimon Andrews,adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has already filed an affidavit stating that the notice was served by courier service on the counsel appearing for the respondent before the Court below. Ld.counsel has also appended a copy of the status report. The counsel brought to my notice the endorsement dated 30.08.2011 which indicates that notice was delivered at Vishakapatnam. In the light of above, I am inclined to treat it as proper service.No appearance for the respondent.

Contd.....2

ITEM NO.27

-2-

Earlier, notice was sent which was returned undelivered with an endorsement in the local language. The postal remark has been got translated through the official translator which also records that "the addressee not found, hence returned". This also indicates that it was attempted to be served in the proper address.

Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

(Sunil Thomas)  
Registrar